

Examination for the post of S&WI(50 % PQ from Senior Clerks)::: KEY

Marks :100

Duration: 2 Hrs

Date 11th sept 2020

NOTE : THIS QUESTION PAPER CONTAINS 110 QUESTIONS. ATTEMPT ANY 100 QUESTIONS. EACH QUESTION CARRIES 1 MARK.

Instructions:

- a)Please answer only in the answer book supplied.**
- b)please refrain from indication of name/identity or any other symbol on answer script.**
- c)no electronic devices / logarithmic tables are required for answering this paper.**
- d)Overwriting is not allowed.**

Q1)What is the full form of RDSO?

- a)Research Design and Structural Organisation
- b)Research Design and Standard Organisation
- c)Research Development and Standard Organisation
- d)Research Development and Standard Organisation

ANSWER :b)

Q2)which of the following divisions is not a part of SECR?

- a)Nagpur b)Raipur c) Sholapur d)Bilaspur

ANSWER :c)

Q3)What is full form of IREC?

- a)Indian Railway Establishment Code
- b)Indian Railway Enquiry Code
- c)Indian Railway Establishment Council
- d)Indian Railway Enquiry Council

ANSWER : a)

Q4)aims.indianrailways.gov.in is the portal used for salary bills preparation. In this what does the word 'aims' stand for?

- a)All India Management System
- b)Accounting Information and Management System
- c)Auditing Information and Management System
- d)Accounts Indian Management System

ANSWER :b

Q5)In RESS mobile app, what does RESS stand for?

- a)Railway Employees security scheme
- b)Railway establishment Self service
- c)Railway Employees social scheme
- d)Railway Employees Self Service

ANSWER :d

Q6)what is the portal launched by GM/SWR for employee grievance redressal?

- a)CPGRAMs
- b)NIVARAN
- c)KARMACHARIBANDHU
- d)RESS

ANSWER :c

Q7)what is retention period of quarters on retirement?

- a)2 months b)6 months c)1 year d) 4 months

ANSWER :d

Q8)where is NRTI(National Rail Transportation University) located?

- a)Delhi b) Rajkot c) Vadodara d) Kolkata

ANSWER :c

Q9) CRIS stands for ?

- a) Central Railway Information System
- b) Centre for Railway Inquiry System
- c) Centre for Regional Information System
- d) None of the above.

ANSWER :d

Q10) Who was first Railway Minister of Independent India?

- a) Lal Bahadur Shastri
- b) John Mathai
- c) Jagjivan Ram
- d) N.G.Ayyangar

ANSWER :b

Q11) What is the percentage of Direct Recruitment of Senior Clerk?

- a) 20%
- b) 30%
- c) 33 ½%
- d) 40%

ANSWER :a

Q12) What is percentage of direct recruitment of staff nurse?

- a) 50%
- b) 60%
- c) 80%
- d) 100%

ANSWER :d

Q13) The highest level a govt employee (civilian) can reach as per 7th CPC pay matrix is

- a) 17
- b) 18
- c) 19
- d) 20

ANSWER :b

Q14) As per RBE 40/2020, % of posts to be filled up in Section Controller cadre through LDCE is

- a) 30%
- b) 25%
- c) 50%
- d) 33%

ANSWER :b

Q15)As per DAR 1968, who is competent to place a junior scale group 'A' railway servant under suspension?

a)HOD b) PHOD c)DRM d) ADRM **ANSWER :b**

Q16) No appeal is preferred normally as per DAR 1968 after ----- days from date on which copy of order is delivered to appellent.

a)30 days b)60 days c)10 days d) 45 days **ANSWER :d**

Q17)Assessment of Vacancies for selection posts will include anticipated vacancies for next ----- months.(MC 31)

a)12 months b) 24 months c)15 months d) 6 months **ANSWER :c**

Q18) Master circular 49 deals with

a)Quarters b)Selections c)DAR d)None of the above. **ANSWER :a**

Q19)In level 2 the annual quota of railways in recruitment of Scouts and Guides is

a)1 b) 2 c) 3 d) 4 **ANSWER :b**

Q20) Master Circular 60 deals with

a)Pension b) Selections c)Quarters d) vigilance matters **ANSWER :a**

Q21)Which of the following is not an organised service?

a)IRPS, b)IRHS c)IRAS d)IRTS **ANSWER :b**

Q22)Who is the appointing authority in group C level 6?

a)Jr scale b)Sr scale c) JAG d) SAG **ANSWER :c**

Q23)What is the least eligible medical category for ministerial staff in railways?

a)B -1 b) B-2 c) C-1 d)A-2 **ANSWER :c**

Q24)The interest for HBA is recovered in ----- instalments

a) 45 b) 50 c)55 d) 60 **ANSWER :d**

Q25)How much % running allowance is taken for calculation of settlement dues of an employee

a) 30% b) 55% c) 75% d)100% **ANSWER :b**

Q26)What is rate of HRA in Bengalooru?

a) 24% b)30% c) 12% d) 16% **ANSWER :a**

Q27)What percentage of Non Practising allowance (NPA) is added for calculating DCRG?

a) 20% b)25% c)30% d) 40% **ANSWER :b**

Q28)what is % of TA if an employee is out of his HQ for 10 hrs?

- a) 100 % b) 80% c) 70% d)50 % **ANSWER :c**

Q29)What is total service required for final withdrawal from PF account for repairing a house?(RBE 97/2017)

- a)8 years b)9 years c)10 years d)12 years **ANSWER :c**

Q30)Maximum Commutation of pension is

- a)30% b)35% c)40% d) 50% **ANSWER :c**

Q31)Non Practising Allowance(NPA) is allowed for

- a) Running staff b) Doctors c) Law Assistant d) None of the above. **ANSWER :b**

Q32)Maximum number of Privilege Pass given to an officer is

- a) 12 sets b)8 sets c) 6 sets d) 3 sets **ANSWER :c**

Q33)Currently, How much Fixed Medical Allowance (FMA) is allowed per month?

- a)750/- b)1000/- c)1250/- d)1500 **ANSWER :b**

Q34)GM is entitled for ----- metal token

- a)Gold b) Silver c)Platinum d) Diamond **ANSWER :a**

Q35)Full night means , a period from

- a) 10 PM to 6 AM
b) 10 PM to 4 AM
c) 12 PM to 4 AM
d) 12 PM to 6 AM **ANSWER :a**

Q36)in case of ----- workers , long on means period of duty over 12 hours

- a) Essentially Intermittent(EI) b) Excluded c)Continuous d) Intensive. **ANSWER :a**

Q37)How many months salary is allowed to be finally withdrawn from PF account in case of daughters marriage(RBE 97/2017)

- a) 10 months b)11 months c) 12 months d) 15 months **ANSWER : C**

Q38)The document which shows duty hours of work of a railway servant is -----

- a) Duty Roster b) Muster c) Debit Sheet d)Pay slip **ANSWER :a**

Q39)As per master circular 47, the total no of closed holidays for open line staff is

- a) 12 b)15 c)16 d)8 **ANSWER :a**

Q40)Currently, the percentage of Direct Recruitment quota in posts of SSEs is

- a) 20% b)50% c)80% d)None of the above. **ANSWER :d**

Q41)Joining time allowed in cases of administrative transfer where distance between old and new stations is less than 1000 km is

- a) 10 days b)12 days c)15 days d)20 days **ANSWER :a**

Q42)The Ceiling limit for hostel Subsidy is

- a)2250/month b)4000/month c)6750/month d)7000/month **ANSWER :c**

Q43)Hostel subsidy is allowed if the educational institution is at least -----km away from residence

- a)8km b)20km c)50km d)75km **ANSWER :c**

Q44)if place of residence is -----km away from place of work, 7 hrs of split duty is treated as equivalent to 8 hours of normal duty.

- a) 1.5 b)2 c)1.2 d)1.6 **ANSWER :d**

Q45)Short off is the period of -----rest between two rostered duties of a Railway servant under Continuous Classification

- a)less than 10 hrs b)less than 8 hrs c)less than 12 hrs d)less than 16 hours **ANSWER :a**

Q46)-----is the authority to specify a railway servant as supervisory

- a)ministry of Labour b)ministry of Home c)Railway ministry d)Finance Ministry **ANSWER :a**

Q47)Maximum % of DRQ vacancies that can be diverted to GDCE is -----

- a) 25% b)50% c)75% d)100% **ANSWER :b**

Q48)Medical standard for selection to the posts of CLI is

- a) A-3 b)B-1 c)C-1 d)none of the above. **ANSWER :a**

Q49)Normally , Inter Railway Transfers will be considered only after -----years of minimum service

- a)2 years b)3 years c) 4 years d)5 years **ANSWER :d**

Q50) Which article in constitution of india provides that no govt servant can be removed by an authority who is lower than the authority who appointed him.

- a)310 b)311 c)312 d)326 **ANSWER :b**

Q51)Employment of a Railway servant is considered to be ----- , if , in a shift of 12 hrs, the period of inaction aggregates to 6 hrs or more

a)EI b)Excluded c)Continuous d)Intensive **ANSWER :a**

Q52) Standard hours of duty for intensive classification is -----hrs/week

a)42 b)48 c)72 d)54 **ANSWER :a**

Q53)As per HOER , the category of Office Superintendent (OS) is

a) EI b)Continuous c) Intensive d)Excluded **ANSWER :b**

Q54)Who is president of PREM meeting at divisional level

a) Sr DPO b)DRM c)ADRM d)APO **ANSWER :b**

Q55)What is full form of PREM?

- a)Participation of Railway Employees in Management
- b) Public and Railway Employees Meeting
- c)Permanent Railway Employees Meeting
- d)Permanant Railway Employees machinery **ANSWER :a**

Q56)Who is competent to appoint a Inquiry Officer in a DAR case?

- a)Disciplinary Authority
- b)Appellate Authority
- c)DRM
- D)HOD **ANSWER :a**

Q57)which of the following rules of DAR, 1968 allows DA not to conduct an Inquiry under certain circumstances?

a)Rule 18 b)Rule 21 c)Rule 20 d)Rule 14 **ANSWER :d**

Q58)Minimum Qualifying Service for VR is

a) 12 years b) 15 years c)18 years d) 20 years **ANSWER :d**

Q59)If a railway servant retires while DAR proceedings are continuing then proceedings will be deemed to be continuing under -----of Railway service Pension Rules 1993

a)Rule 8 b)Rule 9 c)Rule 10 d) Rule 15 **ANSWER :b**

Q60)The normal time period for an Inquiry Officer to complete the inquiry in a DAR case is

a)3 months b)6 months c)9 months d)12 months **ANSWER :b**

Q61)Child Care Leave(CCL) will not be granted for a period less than -----days at a time

a)5 days b)10 days c)15 days d)20 days **ANSWER :a**

Q62)What period in police custody is sufficient to put a railway servant in deemed suspension?

a)period exceeding 24 hr

b)Period Exceeding 48 hrs

c)Period Exceeding 72 hrs

d) Period Exceeding 36 hrs. **ANSWER : b**

Q63)standard form used for deemed suspension is

a)SF-1 b)SF-11 c)SF-5 d)SF-2 **ANSWER :d**

Q64)SF-4 is used for

a)claiming subsistence allowance

b)special allowance

c)salary

d)Revocation of suspension **ANSWER :d**

Q65)APAR can be written by the officer who has supervised the work of employee reported upon atleast for a period of -----

a)3 months b)6 months c)9 months d)1 year **ANSWER :a**

Q66)What % of seats are reserved for OBCs in promotion?

a)7.5% b)15% c)27% d)None of the above. **ANSWER :d**

Q67)if an employee fails in Trade Test,he can reappear after

a)1 month b)3 months c)6 months d)9 months **ANSWER :c**

Q68)how many Restricted holidays ,an employee of workshop can avail?

a)1 day b)2 days c)4 days d)NIL **ANSWER :d**

Q69)Male Railway Employees are eligible for a paternity leave of

a)10 days b)15 days c)30 days d)45 days **ANSWER :b**

Q70)Extra Work Allowance replaced 'Rajbhasa Allowance' and will be paid at the uniform rate of -----percentage of basic pay

a)2% b)5% c)10% d)None of the above. **ANSWER :a**

Q71)Who among the following are eligible for 'Risk and Hardship Allowance' in IR?

a)points man b)Loco Pilots c)Track Maintainers d) All of the above. **ANSWER :c**

Q72)The subscription rate to join RELHS for an employee between level 7 to level 11 is

a)30,000b)54,000 c)78,000)1,20,000 **ANSWER :c**

Q73)'Safaiwala' designation in IR is redesignated as

a)General Assistant b)Cleaning Assistant c)House Keeping Assistant d)Health Assistant **ANSWER :c**

Q74)Current interest rate on HBA is

a)7.5% b)7.9% c)8.2% d)9% **ANSWER :b**

Q75)Who is competent to accept the resignation of a JAG officer?

A)DRM b)PHOD c)GM d)Railway Board **ANSWER :d**

Q76)Composite Transfer Grant(CTG) is currently -----% of last drawn salary

a)60% b)70% c)80% d)100% **ANSWER :c**

Q77)Article 370 which was revoked gave special status to the state of

a)Jammu & Kashmir b)Karnataka c)Meghalaya d)Andhra Pradesh **ANSWER :a**

Q78)Reservation in recruitment for persons with Benchmark disabilities is

a)2% b)3% c)4% d)5% **ANSWER :c**

Q79)The action to take back a file sent to a wrong recipient in E-office is called

a)Draw back b)take back c)pull back d)retrieve **ANSWER :c**

Q80)what is the initiative by Govt of India to create a digital platform to train, assess and evaluate all the employees of the central government

a)Mission Satyanishta

b)Mission Karmayogi

c)Mission swatchata

d)Mission swarjya **ANSWER :b**

Q81)Additional Post Allowance is ----- % of basic pay

a)10% b)20% c)25% d)30% **ANSWER :a**

Q82)Additional Post Allowance should not be given beyond a period of

a)3 months b)6 months c)9 months d)1 year **ANSWER :b**

Q83)Commissioner of Railway Safety is from the following ministry

a)Railway b)Finance c)Home d)Civil Aviation **ANSWER :d**

Q84)Which of following Railway service conduct rules deal with 'sexual harassment of women at work place'

a)3.A b)3.B c)3.C d)4 **ANSWER :c**

Q85)Rule -----of RTI act 2005 provides for exemption of certain information to be provided to appellant.

a)Rule 7 b)Rule 8 c)Rule 13 d)Rule 15 **ANSWER :b**

Q86)Who is competent to create a work-charge post in Sr Scale?

a)PHOD b)GM c)DRM d)None of the above **ANSWER :d**

Q87)who is competent to sanction the reconstruction of SR on basis of affidavits when no records are available?

a)PCPO b)PFA c)GM d)Railway Board. **ANSWER :d**

Q88)workshop staff are eligible for -----no of paid holidays per year

a)12 b)15 c)20 d)10 **ANSWER :b**

Q89)Total no of Schedules in Indian Constitution is

a)10 b)11 c)12 d)14 **ANSWER :c**

Q90)Rule 3.(1).(i) of Railway Service Conduct Rules states that every railway servant at all time

a)Maintain absolute Integrity

b)Maintain Devotion to duty

c)do nothing unbecoming of a railway servant

d)All the above **ANSWER :a**

Q91)which of the following Railway Service Conduct rules directs the railway servant to manage his private affairs avoiding habitual indebtedness or insolvency?

a)Rule 15 b)Rule 16 c)Rule 17 d)Rule 18 **ANSWER :c**

Q92)Founder of 'Facebook' is

a)Mark Zuckerberg

b)Bill gates

c)Jack Dorsey

d)Shiv Nadar

ANSWER :a

Q93)Normally, on how many bogies is an individual coach mounted?

a)Five

b)Two

c)Four

d)One

ANSWER :b

Q94)Which article provides us the 'Right to vote'?

a)Article 311

b)Article 315

c)Article 326

d)Article 332

ANSWER :c

Q95)What is a 'caution order'?

a)an order regarding ill health of loco pilot

b)an order of show cause

c)an order of displeasure.

d)an order of speed restriction

ANSWER :d

Q96)The scheme of providing to passengers a reservation in an alternate train if the waitlisted tickets on their choice of train are not confirmed is called

a)Sankalp scheme

b)Vikalp scheme

c)anukalpa scheme

d)none of the above.

ANSWER :b

Q97)which of the following statements is false.

a)COVID-19 is caused by a virus

b)Novel Corona Virus is a virus in the family of corona virus which causes flu

c)Antibiotics can kill corona virus

d)Corona was first detected in wuhan.

ANSWER :c

Q98)'Tesla' is a company that makes

a) Rocket equipment

b) Train Locomotives

c) Electric cars

d) Diesel Trucks

ANSWER :c

Q99) IRICEN is situated at -----

a) Pune

b) Vadodara

c) Mumbai

d) Hyderabad

ANSWER :a

Q100) Which of the following cricketers is not a leg spinner?

a) Shane Warne

b) Anil Kumble

c) Saqlain Mustaque

d) Mustaque Ahmad

ANSWER : c

Q101) On which date, 'Hindi day' is celebrated?

a) 14th August

b) 14th March

c) 14th October

d) 14th September

Answer:d

Q102) When was Official Language act 1963 amended?

a) 1967

b) 1969

c) 1976

d) 1972

Answer:a

Q103) Into how many regions Indian states have been classified according to official language policy?

a) One

b) Two

c) Three

d) Four

Answer:c

Q104) Karnataka falls under which region as per Official Language Policy?

a) Region A

b) Region B

c) Region C

d) None **Answer:C**

Q105) Which of the following is a Union Territory classified under Region B?

a) Andaman & Nicobar

b) Puducherry

c) Yanam

d) Chandigarh

Answer:d

Q106) What is the amount of cash award given to an employee on passing the Pragya exam with 70% or more marks?

a) Rs 1600/-

b) Rs 1800/-

c) Rs 2400/-

d) Rs 2600/-

Answer: c

Q107) Underline the correct Hindi equivalent for the given word .

Inspection –

a) निरीक्षण

b) सर्वेक्षण

c) परीक्षण ,

d) जाँच

Answer:a

Q108) To which state , the Official Language Rules 1976 are not applicable ?

a) Tamilnadu

b) Arunachal Pradesh

c) Jammu & Kashmir

d)Goa **Answer:a**

Q109) Which Ministry makes policy decisions regarding Official Language ?

a) Ministry of Railways

b) Ministry of Home Affairs

c) Ministry of Human Resource Development

d) All of the above

Answer:b

Q110) The documents coming under Section 3(3) of the Official Language Act should be issued in

_____ language /languages .

a) Only in Hindi

b) In Hindi and in English

c) Only in English

d) In Hindi or in English

Answer:d